

No. 68753-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

4105 1ST AVENUE S. INVESTMENTS, LLC,

Respondent,

v.

GREEN DEPOT WA PACIFIC COAST, LLC,

Appellant

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 MAR -8 PM 4:54

Scott W. Campbell, WSBA #18491
WALLACE CAMPBELL, PLLC
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 357-8424
Counsel for Appellant Green Depot WA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
A. Applicable Standard of Review	1
B. Respondent has Conceded the Trial Court’s Jurisdiction to Award Fees and Costs to the Prevailing Party.	1
C. Green Depot Prevailed in the Action Below.	2
1. Green Depot prevailed by retaining possession during the entire lease term.	2
2. Respondent has failed to distinguish Washington case law establishing that GreenDepot prevailed.	3
D. As Prevailing Party, Green Depot was Contractually Entitled to an Award of Attorney Fees and Costs.	5
1. Respondent cannot evade the Assignment between the parties.	6
2. Final judgment following a trial is not a prerequisite to an award of fees.	8
3. In addition to establishing that it prevailed, Appellant does not need to separately establish that Respondent lost.	10
4. The separate action for breach of contract is irrelevant to the question of fees in this matter.	11
II. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases (Washington)

	Page(s)
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London v. Travelers Property Casualty Co. of America</i> , 161 Wn.App. 265, 256 P.3d 368 (2011).....	9, 11
<i>Council House, Inc. v. Hawk</i> , 136 Wn.App. 153, 147 P.3d 1305 (2006)	5
<i>Granat v. Keasler</i> , 99 Wn.2d 564, 663 P.2d 830, <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 1018, 104 S.Ct. 549, 78 L.Ed.2d 723 (1983)	2
<i>Hawk v. Branjes</i> , 97 Wn.App. 776, 986 P.2d 841 (1999)	4
<i>Housing Authority of City of Seattle v. Bin</i> , 163 Wn.App. 367, 260 P.3d 900 (2011)	1
<i>Lloyd’s London v. Travelers Property Casualty Co. of America</i> , 161 Wn.App. 265, 278, 256 P.3d 368 (2011)	9
<i>Walji v. Candyco, Inc.</i> , 57 Wn.App. 284, 787 P.2d 946 (1990)	3, 4, 10, 11

Statutes and Court Rules (Washington)

RAP 18.1.....	12
